

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 556/2022

FIR No. 106/2022

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Rajesh Gupta & Anr

06.02.2023

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State
with IO SI Dharmender in person.

Accused Rajesh Gupta produced from JC.

Accused Lenminthang Baite is PO.

Accused Pankaj Verma (not arrested) absent despite
repeated calls.

Sh Dinesh Kumar, Ld counsel for accused Rajesh Gupta.

Process server SI Rajbir in person.

Ld Addl. PP submits that process server has not brought
the original newspapers in which the proclamation were published
against accused Pankaj Verma and seeks time to bring the same on
NDOH.

Submissions heard.

Process server is directed to bring the original
newspapers in which the proclamation were published against accused
Pankaj Verma on the NDOH.

A report has been received by the IO that on various
times, requests to provide FSL report have been sent but despite that,
FSL report has not been provided.

Issue notice to worthy Director, FSL to file FSL report
on the NDOH.

List on 07.03.2023.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
06.02.2023