

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 556/2022

FIR No. 106/2022

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Rajesh Gupta and Anr.

15.07.2023

Present: Mr. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Ld. LAC alongwith Ld. counsel
Ms. Monika Rathor for accused Rajesh Gupta.
Accused Rajesh Gupta from JC.
Remaining accused Lenminthang Baite and Pankaj
Verma are PO.
IO of the case SI Dharmender.

Brief facts of the case are that accused Rajesh Gupta was found in possession of heroin of 5 kg. FSL result is positive w.r.t. diacetylemorphine. Accused Lenmingthang Baite was ultimate source of heroin in this matter and accused Rajesh Gupta went to receive the heroin on the instance of accused Pankaj Verma (proclaimed offender).

Chargesheet perused.

On the basis of documents filed alongwith chargesheet and chargesheet, undersigned takes cognizance of the offence punishable u/s 21/29/61/85 NDPS Act. Documents supplied to accused. Accused Rajesh Gupta sought legal assistance. Mr. Manoj Kumar is appointed as LAC for accused Rajesh Gupta. Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Secretary DLSA.

List for scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge on
25.09.2023.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.07.2023**