

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 556/2022

FIR No. 106/2022

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Rajesh Gupta & Anr.

04.04.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Both accused Rajesh Gupta and Pankaj Verma are
produced from JC.

Accused Leminthang is PO.

Sh Manas Agarwal, Ld counsel for accused Rajesh
Gupta.

PWs namely SI Suresh, Ct Ashok, HC Nand Kishore are
present however discharged unexamined for today only.

Order on charge has already been passed against accused
Rajesh Gupta and now the matter is at the stage of evidence qua
accused Rajesh Gupta but none of the witness has been examined and
now one of accused Pankaj Verma who was PO in this matter has been
arrested and supplementary charge sheet qua him has already been
filed but the result of his voice sample is awaited. One opportunity has
been sought by the prosecution to file the result of voice sample at the
earliest so that trial of both accused can proceed together. Submissions
heard.

Undersigned deems fit to wait for the result of voice
sample of accused Pankaj Verma so that the trial may be proceeded
together qua both the accused. It is apprised to the State that if result
of voice sample will not receive till NDOH, then the trial of both
accused will be separated.

List on 26.05.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi/04.04.2025