

1 SC 556/2022
STATE Vs. RAJESH GUPTA & Ors.
FIR No. 106/2022
PS SPECIAL CELL

03.07.2025

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both accused Rajesh Gupta and Pankaj Verma are produced from JC.
Accused Leminthang is PO.

Today a reply has been received from the IO wherein it has been mentioned that FSL result is not yet ready, inspite of several priority letters issued by DCP, Spl Cell to the Director, FSL, Rohini, Delhi.

Perusal of record reflects that the voice samples and the intercepted voice calls of the accused Pankaj Verma were deposited with FSL, Rohini on 26.12.2024 and inspite of expiry over 06 months, the FSL result is still pending.

The Principal Director, FSL, Rohini is directed to expedite the examination process and to ensure that the result is ready within four weeks from today and in case, the same is not filed by NDOH, the written explanation from Principal Director, FSL, Rohini shall be filed.

Relist for filing of FSL result, if any/further proceedings on 25.08.2025.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.07.2025