

SC 556/2022

STATE Vs. RAJESH GUPTA & ORS.

FIR No. 106/2022

PS SPECIAL CELL

25.08.2025

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
(through VC).
Sh. Kashish Vats, Ld. Proxy counsel on behalf of
NDBA.
Accused Rajesh Gupta and Pankaj Verma not
produced from JC.
Accused Leminthang is already declared a PO.
IO SI Dharmender in person.

The lawyers are abstaining from work, in the interest of
justice, no coercive orders are being passed.

IO has filed the supplementary chargesheet qua the FSL
result of the voice sample. Same is taken on record.

Perusal of the supplementary chargesheet reflects that
the accused Pankaj Verma was arrested after he was declared as a PO
and the present supplementary chargesheet has been filed u/s 29
NDPS Act and u/s 174-A, IPC.

Let production warrants be issued to the concerned Jail
Superintendent for production of accused Rajesh Gupta and Pankaj
Verma in person on the NDOH.

Now to come up for production of accused persons and
for arguments on charge qua accused Pankaj Verma on **10.11.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
25.08.2025