

IA 6/26 S.C 471/23
FIR 168/23
PS Special Cell
STATE VS DHARMENDER

14.05.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Chitwan Sharma, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused Dharmender Kumar (through
VC).

This application has been filed seeking release of FDR No. 512217282650, Bank of Baroda dated 02.05.2025 which was filed at the time of release of accused Dharmender on interim bail. The said accused is present through VC from Chatra Jail, Jharkhand. Since the subsequent surrender of accused is complete, instant application is allowed. The above mentioned FDR be released against proper acknowledgment and identification to the father of the applicant/surety.

Application stands disposed of accordingly in aforesaid terms. Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
14.05.2026/r